04-25-	2001					
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 101685	Patent and Trademark Office					
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY						
	ord the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): FABRIZIO BERTON PIERLUIGI TESTA JOSEPH ARTHUR REED 3. 76 01	2. Name and address of receiving party is ECEIVED. Name: VIDEOCOLOR, S.p.A. Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of Yes No X conveying party(ies) attached:	Street Address: Casella Postale 11 Fratta Rotonda					
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment X Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City:03012 Anagni (FR) State: ITALY Zip:					
Execution Date: February 27 th , 20 th , and 1 ^{tt} , 2001, respectively.	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No X					
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/705,538 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exercise A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/705,538 	ecution date of the application is:: B. Patent No.(s)					
Additional numbers attached? Ye	es No X					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOSEPH S. TRIPOLI Internal Address: THOMSON multimedia Licensing Inc. Patent Operations Street Address: P.O. Box 5312 City: PRINCETON State: NEW JERSEY Zip :08543-5312 DO I	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed					
 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true copy of the original document. Dennis H. Irlbeck Name of Person Signing Registration No. 26,372 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment 	March 21, 2000 Date					
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)						
DO NOI	DETACH THIS PORTION					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information	n to: Commissioner for Patents					
	Box Assignments shington, D.C. 20231					
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to aver including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data need sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Pater Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Man (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	ed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover nt and Trademark Office, Office of Information					
14-20/2001 LABELLER 00000086 070832 (3705038						
11 Fésali 40.00 Éd						
	PATENT					

REEL: 011705 FRAME: 0286

P	•	0	3,	/	0	4

RCA	B9.463 Docket No.
-----	-----------------------------

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT IN AN APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

•	lectare that I am the sole inven		r is named below)	or one of	3	joint Inventors
f plural inventors	are named below) of the inver	ntions relating to	IMPROVE	FRAME/MASK	STRUCT	URE FOR
				RAY TUBE		
lescribed in an a	oplication for Letters Patent of 1	the United States of Arr	nerica filed on	11/03	/00	under Serial No.
9/705538	or, if not identified her	e by filing date and se	iai number, execu	ited by me on ever	n date will	h my execution of this
Assignment/Agre	ement.					
For valuat	de consideration received, i he	reby sell, assign and tra	onsfer to VIDEOC	COLOR, S.p.A., o	i corporati	ion duly organized
nd existing unde	r the laws of ITALY . Its succ	esson, and assigns my (entre right. Hile ar	ici interest,		
	and to said inventions, and all		s under any and a	il Letters Patent tha	n may be	granted therefor,
	continuations, reissues and ext at, when requested, 1 will, with		moration but at it	t évneme, elan olt		to all slabilitid paths, make all
leclarations and	do all acts which may be nec	essary, clearable or co	inventions for secu	ing and maintainin	g patents	s or other forms of protection
	and all countries and for vesting					
	at I will communicate to said c					
S SUCCOSION, OSSI	ans and legal representatives a	prominees, to obtain a	or enforce proper	protection for sold	Inventions	in any and all counities.
I authorize	and empower sold corporation	on, its successors, casig	ins or nominees, to	make application	for pater	nt or other form of protection i
wentions in He of	their own name or in mulaur	name. In any and all		invoke and claim i	or any ab	plication for patent or other t
	from Contention, or in my our	the basefit of the debi	t of priodic mondat	ad by the Internet		ention for the Date allow of h
notection for sold roberty, or orme	f inventions filed by # or them.	the benefit of the right	t of priority provid	ed by the internatio	onal Conv	ention for the Protection of In
roperty, as ame	f inventions filed by it or them, nded, or by any convention w holization from me.	the benefit of the light which may henceforth	t of ptionly provid be substituted fo	ed by the internation (it, and to invoke)	and claim	ention for the Protection of in a such right of priority without
roperty, as ame witten or oral aut L hereby a	f inventions filed by it or them, nded, or by any convention w holization from me. consent that a capy of this as	the benefit of the right which may henceforth stamment shall be dee	t of ptionly provid be substituted for smed a full lead	ed by the internation r it, and to invoke a and formal equiva	and claim lient of an	ention for the Protection of In a such right of priority without w assignment, consent to file
roperty, as amer vitten ar oral aut L hereby a locument which	f inventions filed by if or them, aded, or by any convention w holization from me consent that a copy of this as may be acquired in any county	the benefit of the tight which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and t	t of priority provid be substituted for smed a full legal more particularly k	ed by the Internation (it, and to invoke) and formal equiva (proof of the light (and Conv and claim lent of an of the sold	ention for the Protection of in a such right of priority without ny assignment, consent to file I comparation or its successors.
roperty, as amer vitten ar oral aut l hereby a locument which ir nominees to ap stemational Con	I inventions filed by it or them, aded, or by any convention w hostation from me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country oply for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc	the benefit of the right which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and r protection for sold inv dustrial Property, as am	t of ptionity providi be substituted for more particularly is rentions, and to a ended, or by any	ed by the internation (if, and to invoke) and formal equiva (proof of the light i aim the aforesaid if convention which n	and claim lient of an of the said benefits of nay hence	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of pitotity without 14 organization or its successors. I the right of pitotity provided sforth be substituted for it.
roperty, at amer vitten ar orai aut l hereby a locument which ir norninees to ap stemational Conv l covenar	I inventions filed by it or them, nded, or by any convention w horization from me, consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country pay for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc at with VIDEOCOLOR. S.D.	the benefit of the right which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and it i protection for sold inv ustrici Property, as am but its successors, asign	t of priority provid be substituted for more particularly is rentions, and to a ended, or by any ns, legat represent	ed by the internation if it, and to invoke and formal equiva in proof of the light laim the aforesaid convention which n affves, and nomine	and claim lent of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, at amer vitten ar orai aut l hereby a locument which ir norninees to ap stemational Conv l covenar	I inventions filed by it or them, aded, or by any convention w hostation from me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country oply for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc	the benefit of the right which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and it i protection for sold inv ustrici Property, as am but its successors, asign	t of priority provid be substituted for more particularly is rentions, and to a ended, or by any ns, legat represent	ed by the internation if it, and to invoke and formal equiva in proof of the light laim the aforesaid convention which n affves, and nomine	and claim lent of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, at ame intern or oral aut i hereby c locument which or norninees to a viewational Con i covenar i covenar ite and interest h	I inventions filed by it or them, aded, or by any convention w horization from me. Soment finat a copy of this as may be required in any country oply for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ erein conveyed by me are ince	the benefit of the right which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and it i protection for sold inv ustrici Property, as am but its successors, asign	t of ptionity provid be substituted for smed a full legal more particularly in rentions, and to a ended, or by any rat, legal represent umbrance, and th	ed by the internation (it, and to invoke) and formal equiva- n proof of the light convention which n affives, and nomine affives, and nomine affives full right to	and claim lent of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, at amer vitten ar orai aut l hereby a locument which ir norninees to ap stemational Conv l covenar	I inventions filed by it or them, aded, or by any convention w horization from me, consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country pay for patient or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc at with VIDEOCOLOR. S.D.	the benefit of the right which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and it i protection for sold inv ustrici Property, as am but its successors, asign	t of priority provid be substituted for more particularly is rentions, and to a ended, or by any ns, legat represent	ed by the internation if it, and to invoke and formal equiva in proof of the light laim the aforesaid convention which n affves, and nomine	and claim lent of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ameri I hereby a locument which or norninees to a vemational Corv I covenar Ite and interest h Signed at	I inventions filed by it or them, aded, or by any convention w horization from me. Soment finat a copy of this as may be required in any country oply for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ erein conveyed by me are ince	the benefit of the right which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and it i protection for sold inv ustrici Property, as am but its successors, asign	t of ptionity provid be substituted for smed a full legal more particularly in rentions, and to a ended, or by any rat, legal represent umbrance, and th	ed by the internation (it, and to invoke) and formal equiva- n proof of the light convention which n affives, and nomine affives, and nomine affives full right to	and claim lent of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, at ame intern or oral aut i hereby c locument which or norninees to a viewational Con i covenar i covenar ite and interest h	I inventions filed by it or them, aded, or by any convention w horization from me. Soment finat a copy of this as may be required in any country oply for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ erein conveyed by me are ince	the benefit of the right which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and it i protection for sold inv ustrici Property, as am but its successors, asign	t of priority provid be substituted to smed a full legal more particularly is rentions, and to d ended, or by any rs, legat represent umbrance, and th Date	ed by the internation $f(t, and to invoke)$ and formal equivalent proof of the light of a distribution of the light of a distribution which n articles, and nomine at the light for the light to $27/02$	onal Conv and claim lient of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to o convey t 2000	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ameri I hereby a locument which or norninees to a vemational Corv I covenar Ite and interest h Signed at	A inventions filed by it or them, aded, or by any convention w horization from me. Soment that a copy of this as may be required in any country oply for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc. With VIDEOCOLOR, 5.p./ erein conveyed by me are ites Anagni, Italy	the benefit of the right which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and it i protection for sold inv ustrici Property, as am but its successors, asign	t of priority provid be substituted to smed a full legal more particularly is rentions, and to d ended, or by any rea, legat represent umbrance, and th Date	ed by the internation (it, and to invoke) and formal equiva- n proof of the light convention which n affives, and nomine affives, and nomine affives full right to	onal Conv and claim lient of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to o convey t 2000	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ame internar and aut i hereby locument which or norninees to a wemational Con i covenar i cove	I inventions filed by if or them, raded, or by any convention w horization from me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country ply for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc # with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ erein conveyed by me are free Anagni, Italy FABRIZIO BERTON (Type or Print)	the benefit of the right ktich may herceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and r protection for soid inv tustrict Property, as am h, its successors, assign a and clear of any enco	t of priority provid be substituted for smade a full legal more particularly is rentiane, and to a substance, and the Date 	ed by the internation of the internation of the internation of the pulse of the pulse of the pulse of the provided of the pro	onal Conv and claim lient of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to o convey t 2000	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ame internar and aut i hereby locument which or norninees to a wemational Con i covenar i cove	I inventions filed by if or them, raded, or by any convention w horization from me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country ply for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc # with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ erein conveyed by me are free Anagni, Italy FABRIZIO BERTON (Type or Print)	the benefit of the right which may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and it i protection for sold inv ustrici Property, as am but its successors, asign	t of priority provid be substituted for smade a full legal more particularly is rentiane, and to a substance, and the Date 	ed by the internation of the internation of the internation of the pulse of the pulse of the pulse of the provided of the pro	onal Conv and claim lient of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to o convey t 2000	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ame intern or oral out i hereby a locument which ir nominees to a stemational Carr i covenar i	Inventions filed by it or them, ded, or by any convention whether form me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country pay for patent or other proper ention for the Protection of Inc t with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ evel n conveyed by me are free Anagini, Italy FABRIZIO BERTON (Type or Print) st Office Address <u>Via To</u>	the benefit of the right ktich may herceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and r protection for soid inv tustrict Property, as am h, its successors, assign a and clear of any enco	t of priority provid be substituted for smade a full legal more particularly is rentiane, and to a substance, and the Date 	ed by the internation of the internation of the internation of the pulse of the pulse of the pulse of the provided of the pro	onal Conv and claim lient of an of the sold benefits of nay hence es, that to o convey t 2000	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ame internar and aut i hereby locument which or norninees to a wemational Con i covenar i cove	I inventions filed by it or them, rated, or by only convention whether the form me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country poly for patent or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc it with VIDEOCOLOR, 5. p./ erein conveyed by me are frest Anagni, Italy <u>FABRIZIO BERTON</u> (Type or Print) at office Address <u>Via To</u> CAR W TV	the benefit of the right ktich may herceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and r protection for soid inv tustrict Property, as am h, its successors, assign a and clear of any enco	t of ptionty provid be substituted for immed a full legal more particularly is ended, or by any na, legal represent umbrance, and the Date CSig Segni (RM) I	ed by the internation if, and to invoke and formal equiva- n proof of the light convention which n artives, and nomine at i have full right to 27/02 nature in Full. No in tally	onal Conv and claim lent of an of the said benefits of nay hence es, that to <u>o convey 1</u> 2000	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ame intern or oral out i hereby a locument which ir nominees to a stemational Carr i covenar i	Inventions filed by it or them, ded, or by any convention whether form me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country pay for patent or other proper ention for the Protection of Inc t with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ erein conveyed by me are free Anagini, Italy FABRIZIO BERTON (Type or Print) st Office Address Via To (Type or Print)	the benefit of the light thich may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and i protection for sold inv tustrial Property, as am the successors, assign a and clear of any enci- orrite 25/8, 00037	t of ptionty provid be substituted for immed a full legal more particularly is ended, or by any na, legal represent umbrance, and the Date CSig Segni (RM) I	ed by the internation of the internation of the internation of the pulse of the pulse of the pulse of the provided of the pro	onal Conv and claim lent of an of the said benefits of nay hence es, that to <u>o convey 1</u> 2000	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ame intern or oral out i hereby a locument which ir nominees to a stemational Carr i covenar i	Inventions filed by it or them, ded, or by any convention whether form me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country pay for patent or other proper ention for the Protection of Inc t with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ erein conveyed by me are free Anagini, Italy FABRIZIO BERTON (Type or Print) st Office Address Via To (Type or Print)	the benefit of the right ktich may herceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and r protection for soid inv tustrict Property, as am h, its successors, assign a and clear of any enco	t of priority provid be substituted for imed a full legal more particularly is ended, or by any ni, legal represent umbrance, and it Date 	ed by the internation if, and to invoke and formal equiva- n proof of the light isonvenilian which in admithe a foreadd i convenilian which in affives, and nomine at 1 have full right to 27/02 patheoin Full. No in attraction full.	and claim lent of ar of the said benefits of nay hence es, that to <u>a convey 1</u> 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ame intern or oral out i hereby a locument which ir nominees to a vermational Conv locorear ite and interest to Signed at Signed at Inventor (1) Po 1st Witness	Inventions filed by it or them, ded, or by any convention whether form me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country pay for patent or other proper ention for the Protection of Inc t with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ erein conveyed by me are free Anagini, Italy FABRIZIO BERTON (Type or Print) st Office Address Via To (Type or Print)	the benefit of the light thich may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and i protection for sold inv tustrial Property, as am the successors, assign a and clear of any enci- orrite 25/8, 00037	t of priority provid be substituted for imed a full legal more particularly is ended, or by any ni, legal represent umbrance, and it Date 	ed by the internation if, and to invoke and formal equiva- n proof of the light convention which n artives, and nomine at i have full right to 27/02 nature in Full. No in tally	onal Conv and claim lent of ar of the said benefits of nay hence es, that to o convey 1 2000 Wats.)	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th
roperty, as ame intern or oral out i hereby a locument which ir nominees to a vermational Conv locorear ite and interest to Signed at Signed at Inventor (1) Po 1st Witness	i inventions filed by if or them, aded, or by any convention whoteation from me. consent that a copy of this as may be required in any country poly for patient or other proper vention for the Protection of Inc with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p./ even conveyed by me are free Anagni, Italy FABRIZIO BERTON (type or Print) st Office Address Via To CAR D IV (type or Print) PADLO 6. W	the benefit of the light thich may henceforth signment shall be dee y for any purpose and i protection for sold inv tustrial Property, as am the successors, assign a and clear of any enci- orrite 25/8, 00037	t of priority provid be substituted for imed a full legal more particularly is ended, or by any ni, legal represent umbrance, and it Date 	ed by the internation if, and to invoke and formal equiva- n proof of the light isonvenilian which in admithe a foreadd i convenilian which in affives, and nomine at 1 have full right to 27/02 patheoin Full. No in attraction full.	onal Conv and claim lent of ar of the said benefits of nay hence es, that to o convey 1 2000 Wats.)	ention for the Protection of in 1 such right of priority without 1 corporation or its successors. 1 the right of priority provided efforts be substituted for R. 5 the best of my knowledge th

Signed at "	Anagni, Italy	Date
inventor (2)	PIERLUIGI TESTA	
	(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No Initials.)
Pa	st Office Address Via Lock	a 7, 00136 Rome, Italy
st Witness	(Type or Prinit)	(Signature in Full. No Initials.)
ndWitness _	(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Signed at	Lancaster, Pennsylvan	
inventor (3)	JOSEPH ARTHUR REE	
	(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No intitals.)
Po	st Office Address 2665 We	xford Lane, York, Pennsylvania 17404, U.S.A.
ist Witness	(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ncfWillness	(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full, No initials.)
	Afte	ar this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to: Patent Operations THOMSON multimedia Ucensing In

P.O. 60x 5312 Princeton, NJ 05543-5312

Pat Form 7/89

PATENT REEL: 011705 FRAME: 0287

plural Inventor scribed in an of y705538 signment/Agr For value a existing und a di countries in i agree t yentions in any i agree t quested by sat successors, as i authori yentions in its objectly, as ami then or oral au	LETTERS PATENT O declare that i am the sole Inventor (if only one Inve is are named below) of the Inventions relating to application for Letters Patent of the United States of or, if not Identified here by filing date and eement. able consideration received, I hereby sell, assign an er the laws of ITALY, its successors, and assigns in and to sold Inventions, and all the rights and privi- tion inventions, relistues and extensions thereof. that, when requested, I will, without charge to sold and all countries and for vesting title thereto in sold hat I will communicate to sold corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any It signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt te and empower sold corporation, its successors, of or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and id inventors filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	of THE UNITED antor is named to IMPR CAT of America filed a serial number and transfer to Vi my entire right, leges under any d corporation. I presentatives an egai proceedin to anor enforce e assigns or nomin d all countries d all countries and egai proceedin to reforce a assigns or nomin d all countries and assigns or nomin a d to priority orth be substitu	NOVED FRAME/MASK STRUCT HODE RAY TUBE on <u>11/03/00</u> t, executed by me on even date with IDEOCOLOR, S.p.A. a corporati ittle and interest. y and all Latters Patent that may be out at its expense, sign all papers, ta or securing and maintaining patients its successors, assigns or nominees. ny facts known to me respecting sala pase, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv uted for it, and to invoke and claim	under Serial No. my execution of this on duly organized granted therefor, ke all rightful oaths, make all ri or other forms of protection fo slible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. t or other form of protection fo plication for patent or other for ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
plural Inventor scribed in an of y705538 signment/Agr For value a existing und a di countries in i agree t yentions in any i agree t quested by sat successors, as i authori yentions in its objectly, as ami then or oral au	s are named below) of the Inventions relating to application for Letters Patent of the United States of or, it not identified here by filing date and eement. able consideration received, I hereby sell, assign an er the laws of ITALY , its successors, and assigns in and to solid Inventions, and all the rights and privil is, continuations, relissues and extensions thereof. that, when requested, I will, without charge to solid d do all acts which may be necessary, desirable of and all communicate to solid corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any its signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt the and empower solid corporation, its successors, or or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	IMPE CAT of America filed a serial number ad transfer to Vi my entire right leges under any d corporation. I presentatives al egai proceedin all or or notorce i assigns or nomin d all countries to right of protety orth be substitu deemed a full	NOVED FRAME/MASK STRUCT HODE RAY TUBE on <u>11/03/00</u> t, executed by me on even date with IDEOCOLOR, S.p.A. a corporati ittle and interest. y and all Latters Patent that may be out at its expense, sign all papers, ta or securing and maintaining patients its successors, assigns or nominees. ny facts known to me respecting sala pase, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv uted for it, and to invoke and claim	JRE FOR under Serial No. my execution of this on duly organized granted therefor, ke all rightful oaths, make all ri or other forms of protection fo d inventions and when sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other for ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
plural Inventor scribed in an of y705538 signment/Agr For value a existing und a di countries in i agree t yentions in any i agree t quested by sat successors, as i authori yentions in its objectly, as ami then or oral au	s are named below) of the Inventions relating to application for Letters Patent of the United States of or, it not identified here by filing date and eement. able consideration received, I hereby sell, assign an er the laws of ITALY , its successors, and assigns in and to solid Inventions, and all the rights and privil is, continuations, relissues and extensions thereof. that, when requested, I will, without charge to solid d do all acts which may be necessary, desirable of and all communicate to solid corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any its signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt the and empower solid corporation, its successors, or or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	IMPE CAT of America filed a serial number ad transfer to Vi my entire right leges under any d corporation. I presentatives al egai proceedin all or or notorce i assigns or nomin d all countries to right of protety orth be substitu deemed a full	NOVED FRAME/MASK STRUCT HODE RAY TUBE on <u>11/03/00</u> t, executed by me on even date with IDEOCOLOR, S.p.A. a corporati ittle and interest. y and all Latters Patent that may be out at its expense, sign all papers, ta or securing and maintaining patients its successors, assigns or nominees. ny facts known to me respecting sala pase, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv uted for it, and to invoke and claim	JRE FOR under Serial No. my execution of this on duly organized granted therefor, ke all rightful oaths, make all ri or other forms of protection fo d inventions and when sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other for ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
y/705538 signment/Agr For value a existing und a existing a existing	or, it not identified here by filing date and element. ible consideration received, I hereby sell, assign an er the laws of ITALY , its successors, and assigns in and to solid inventions, and all the rights and privile is, continuations, relissues and extensions thereof, hat, when requested, I will, without charge to solid d do all acts which may be necessary, desirable of and all countries and for vesting title thereto in salk hat I will communicate to solid corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any its signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain the nome solid corporation, its successors, or or their own name, or in my/aur name, in any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	of America filed a serial number ad transfer to Vi my entire right, leges under any d corporation, i presentatives a egai proceedin assigns or nomir d all countries of assigns or nomir d all countries or horize i pation or enforce i assigns or nomir d all countries of assigns or nomir d all countries of a	In 1/03/00 c, executed by me on even date with IDEOCOLOR, S.p.A., a corporati title and interest, y and all Letters Patent that may be or securing and maintaining patents its successors, assigns or nominees. ny facts known to me respecting said ags, and generally do everything pos proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv uted for it, and to invoke and claim	my execution of this on duly organized granted therefor, ke all rightful oaths, make all ri or other forms of protection fo d inventions and when sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other for ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
y/705538 signment/Agr For value a existing und a existing a existing	or, it not identified here by filing date and element. ible consideration received, I hereby sell, assign an er the laws of ITALY , its successors, and assigns in and to solid inventions, and all the rights and privile is, continuations, relissues and extensions thereof, hat, when requested, I will, without charge to solid d do all acts which may be necessary, desirable of and all countries and for vesting title thereto in salk hat I will communicate to solid corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any its signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain the nome solid corporation, its successors, or or their own name, or in my/aur name, in any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	d serial number, my entire right, leges under any d corporation b or convenient (c d corporation, i presentatives al egai proceedin assigns or nomin d all contribut castigns or nomin d all contribut orth be substitu deemed a full	The control of the second seco	my execution of this on duly organized granted therefor, ke all rightful oaths, make all ri or other forms of protection fo d inventions and when sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other for ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
signment/Agr For value call existing und call countries in id any divisions i agree t pelarations and rentions in any i agree t quested by sal successors, as i authori ventions in its o objectly, as ami titten of oral au	eement. able consideration received, I hereby sell, assign an er the laws of ITALY , its successors, and assigns h and to solid Inventions, and all the rights and privile is, continuations, relissues and extensions thereof. that, when requested, I will, without charge to solid d do all acts which may be necessary, desirable of and all countries and for vesting title thereto in salk hat I will communicate to solid corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any its isgons and legal representatives or nominees, to obt ze and empower solid corporation, its successors, or or their own name, or in my/aur name, in any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	nd transfer to VI my entire right, leges under any d corporation b or convenient (6 corporation, 1 presentatives al egai proceedin allo or entorce (assigns or nomin d all countries of right of priority orth be substitu deemed a full	IDEOCOLOR, S.p.A. , a corporati title and interest, y and all Letters Patent that may be out at its expense, sign all papers, ta or securing and maintaining patents its successors, assigns or nominees. ny facts known to me respecting said ags, and generality do everything pos proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Convu- ted for it, and to invoke and claim	on duly organized granted therefor, ke all rightful oaths, make all ri or other forms of protection fa sible to ald said corporation, in any and all countries, t or other form of pratection fo plication far patent or other fa ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
For value and existing und and countries in a gree to clarations and rentions in any i agree to guested by sal successors, as i authori rentions in its objection for sa coperty, as ami	able consideration received, I hereby sell, assign an er the laws of ITALY , its successors, and assigns in and to solid inventions, and all the rights and privil is, continuations, relissues and extensions thereof. that, when requested, I will, without charge to solid a do all acts which may be necessary, desirable o and all countries and for vesting title thereto in solid hat I will communicate to solid corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any it signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt ze and empower solid corporation, its successors, o or their own name, or in my/aur name, in any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	my entire right, leges under any d corporation b or convenient fo d corporation. I presentatives al egal proceedin tain or enforce i assigns or nomir tain or enforce i assigns or nomir tain counties o right ot priority orth be substitu deemed a full	title and interest, y and all Letters Patent that may be out at its expense, sign all papers, ta or securing and maintaining patents its successors, assigns or nominees. my facts known to me respecting said ags, and generality do everything pos proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv uted for it, and to invoke and claim	granted therefor, ke all rightful oaths, make all ri or other forms of protection fo sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other fo ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
ad existing und all countries in a any division a any division a agree t clarations and rentions in any i agree t quested by sat successors, as i authori; rentions in its objectly, as ami titten or oral au	er the laws of ITALY , its successors, and assigns in and to sold inventions, and all the rights and privili s, continuations, relisues and extensions thereof. that, when requested, I will, without charge to sold d do all acts which may be necessary, desirable of and all countries and for vesting title thereto in sold hat I will communicate to sold corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testfly in any its signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt te and empower sold corporation, its successors, co or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and id inventors filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	my entire right, leges under any d corporation b or convenient fo d corporation. I presentatives al egal proceedin tain or enforce i assigns or nomir tain or enforce i assigns or nomir tain counties o right ot priority orth be substitu deemed a full	title and interest, y and all Letters Patent that may be out at its expense, sign all papers, ta or securing and maintaining patents its successors, assigns or nominees. my facts known to me respecting said ags, and generality do everything pos proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv uted for it, and to invoke and claim	granted therefor, ke all rightful oaths, make all ri or other forms of protection fo sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other fo ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
ali countries in dany division lagree t clarations and rentions in any lagree t quested by sat successors, as lauthori; rentions in its objection for sa coperty, as ami	h and to sold inventions, and all the rights and pitvil s, continuations, relisues and extensions thereof. hat, when requested, I will, without charge to sold do all acts which may be necessary, desirable of and all countries and for vesting title thereto in sold hat I will communicate to sold corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any its signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt te and empower sold corporation, its successors, or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and id inventors filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	leges under any d corporation b or convenient fo d corporation. I presentatives al egal proceedin tain or enforce tain or enforce assigns or nomin tail counties o right ot priority orth be substitu deemed a full	y and all Letters Patent that may be out at its expense, sign all papers, ta or securing and maintaining patents its successors, assigns or nominees, ny facts known to me respecting said rgs, and generally do everything pos proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv uted for it, and to invoke and claim	ke all tightful oaths, make all ti or other forms of protection fa d Inventions and when sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other fa ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
Id any division: I agree t clarations and ventions in any I agree t quested by sai successors, as I authoriz ventions in its o otection for sa operty, as ami	s, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, hat, when requested, I will, without charge to said do all acts which may be necessary. desirable of and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said hat I will communicate to said corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any it signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt te and empower said corporation, its successors, c or their own name, or in my/our name. In any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the anded, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	d corporation b or convenient (c d corporation, i presentatives al egai proceedin talin or enforce i assigns or nomir d all countries or right of priority orth be substitu deemed a full	out at its expense, sign all papers, ta or securing and maintaining patients its successors, assigns or nominees. ny facts known to me respecting sale gas, and generally do everything pos proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv uted for it, and to invoke and claim	ke all tightful oaths, make all ti or other forms of protection fa d Inventions and when sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other fa ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
clarations and rentions in any i agree t guested by sal successors, as i authori rentions in its o otection for a operty, as ami itten of oral au	d do all acts which may be necessary, desirable o and all countries and for vesting title thereto in sak hat I will communicate to said corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any it signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt ze and empower said corporation, its successors, or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	x convenient fo d corporation, i orisentatives a egai proceedin tain or enforce assigns or nomir a all countries o right of priority orth be substitu deemed a full	or securing and maintaining patents its successors, assigns or nominees. ny facts known to me respecting said ngs, and generally do everything pos proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Convu- ted for it, and to invoke and claim	or other forms of protection for I inventions and when sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. I or other form of pratection for plication for patent or other for ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
rentions in any i agree t quested by sai successors, as i authoriz rentions in its c otection for sa aperty. as ami itten of orai au	and all countries and for vesting title thereto in sak hat I will communicate to said corporation or its rep d corporation and at its expense will testify in any it signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt te and empower said corporation, its successors, or in their own name, or in my/our name, in any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me.	d corporation, i presentatives a egai proceedin tain or enforce i assigns or nomin d all countries of right of priority orth be substitu- deemed a full	Its successors, assigns or norminees. ny facts known to me respecting sale rgs, and generally do everything pos proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv uted for it, and to invoke and claim	d Inventions and when sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries, t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other fo ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
quested by sal successors, as i authoriz rentions in its o otection for sa operty, as ami itten or orai au	d corporation and at its expense will testify in any its signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obta ze and empower said corporation, its successors, or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor ithorization from me. consent that a copy of this assignment shall be	egai proceedin tain or enforce p assigns or nomin d all countries o right of priority orth be substitu deemed a full	ngs, and generally do everything pos proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Convu- ted for it, and to invoke and claim	sible to aid said corporation, in any and all countries. to other form of pratection fo plication far patent or other fo ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
successors, as i authoriz rentions in its c otection for sa operty, as ami itten of oral au	signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obt te and empower said corporation, its successors, or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and id inventors filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor itholization from me. consent that a copy of this assignment shall be	tain or enforce (assigns or nomin d all countries of right of priority orth be substitu- deemed a full	proper protection for said inventions nees, to make application for paten and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv tred for it, and to invoke and claim	In any and all countries. t or other form of pratection fo plication for patent or other for ention for the Protection of Ind such right of priority without f
ventions in its o otection for so operty, os ami itten of orai au	or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and Id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the ended, or by any convention which may hencefor intorization from me, consent that a copy of this assignment shall be	d all countries o right of priority orth be substitu deemed a ful	and to invoke and claim for any ap provided by the international Conv ited for it, and to invoke and claim	plication far patent or other fo ention for the Protection of Ind such fight of piloility without f
otection for sa operty, as ami itten or arai au	id inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the anded, or by any convention which may hence(itholization from me. consent that a copy of this assignment shall be	right of priority orth be substitu deemed a full	provided by the international Conv Ited for it, and to invoke and claim	ention for the Protection of Ind such right of pilority without f
itten of oral au	ithorization from me. consent that a copy of this assignment shall be	deemed a ful		,
	consent that a copy of this assignment shall be		I local and formal aculuations of an	
	n may be required in any country for any purpose a apply for patent or other proper protection for sak			
	nvention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as			
	ont with VIDEOCOLOR, S.p.A., Its successors, a			
and Interest	herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any o	encumbrance,	and that I have full right to convey t	he same as herein expressed.
Signed at	Angeni light	Date		
.	Anagni, Italy		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Inventor (1)				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
			(agnatato arrait rio annaily)	1
P	ost Office Address Via Torrita 25/B, 000	037 Segni (RM) Italy	
		·······		
1st Witness	(Line of Brief)	•	(Signature in Full, No initials.)	
	(Type or Print)			
2ndWitness				
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No Intitais.)	
Signed at		Date		
	Anagni, Italy		<u>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</u>	
inventor (2)			Tip Pu I'V	and
	PIERLUIGI TESTA		(Signature in Full. No Initials.)	erm
	(lype or Pant)		(aighdhare in Fail, No Irimas.)	
P	ost Office Address Via Locka 7, 00136	Rome, Ital	V •	
	A			- 01
1st Wit⊓ess	DOPREMONLI IVAN	\overline{a} .	The COL	here
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initidis.)	2
2ndWitness	LECCE FILUM	ELA .	Lecce m	Unieco
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initiais.)	
		D		
Signed at	Lancaster, Pennsylvania, U.S.A.	Date .		
inventor (3)	JOSEPH ARTHUR REED			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No Initials.)	
-	Post Office Address 2445 Waxford Lana			
F	2665 Wexford Lane	, YOIK, Pen	nsylvania 17404, U.S.A.	
1st Witness				
· 31 ***** #333	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
2ndWitness				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

(Type or Print)

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to:

(Signature in Full. No initials.)

Patent Operations THOMSON multimedia Licensing Inc. P.O. Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Pat Form 7/89

			SHEET 3 OF 3
			RCA 89,463
	ASSIGNMENT AND AC	GREEMENT	Docket No.
	LETTERS PATENT OF	THE UNITE	D STATES OF AMERICA
I hereby	declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one Inven	tor is named	below) or one of 3 joint inventors
plural inventor	s are named below) of the inventions relating to		ROVED FRAME/MASK STRUCTURE FOR THODE RAY TUBE
escribed in an a	application for Letters Patent of the United States of ,		
9/705538	or, if not identified here by filing date and	serial numbe	er, executed by me on even date with my execution of this
ssignment/Agr			
	able consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and er the laws of ITALY , its successors, and assigns m		/IDEOCOLOR, S.p.A., a corporation duly organized t. title and interest.
r all countries ir	n and to said inventions, and all the rights and privile s, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.	ges under ar	ny and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor,
l agree t	hat, when requested, I will, without charge to said a	corporation I	but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all right
ventions in any	and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said	corporation,	for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for so its successors, assigns or nominees.
quested by said	d corporation and at its expense will testify in any leg	gal proceedi	any facts known to me respecting sald inventions and when ings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation.
successors, as	signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obta	In or enforce	proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries. inees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for so
ventions in its c	or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and (all countries	and to Invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form y provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industr
operty, as ame	ended, or by any convention which may hencefor		uted for It, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without furth
I hereby	thorization from me. consent that a copy of this assignment shall be d	leemed a fu	III legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or li
			cularly in proof of the right of the said corporation or its successors, assig ind to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by th
ternational Cor	nvention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as a	imended, or	by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.
le and interest	herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any er	igns, iegai re ncumbrance	presentatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the rig and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.
Signed at		Date	
signed di	Anagni, Italy	- Daie	
inventor (1)	FABRIZIO BERTON		
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Fuli. No initials.)
D	ost Office Address Via Tarrita 25/B 0003		
FC	Ost Office Address Via Torrita 25/B, 0003	s/ segni (
1st Witness		_	(Clanature in Full. Maniphilate)
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Signed at	Anagni, Italy	Date	
Inventor (2)			
	PIERLUIGI TESTA (Type or Print)	-	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
_			
Po	ost Office Address Via Locka 7, 00136 R	ome, Ita	ly
1st Witness			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No Initials.)
2ndWitness	(Turpo or Dript)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
	(Type or Print)		
Signed at	Lancaster, Pennsylvania, U.S.A.	Date	FEBRUARY 1, 2001
			1 0 11 0 0 0
Inventor (3)		- /	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
	(Type or Print)		
P	ost Office Address 2665 Wexford Lane,	York, Þer	nsylvania 17404, U.S.A
1st Witness	Isa Marie Huple		Lamarie Londa
101 1111033	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness	Richard LaPeruta, Jr.		Kichand Ileriche /
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
	After this Assignment	t has been re	ecorded please RETURN to: Patent Operations
			THOMSON multimedia Licensing Inc. P.O. Box 5312
at Form 7/89			Princeton, NJ 08543-5312
A FUILL 7709			

١.

RECORDED: 03/26/2001

PATENT REEL: 011705 FRAME: 0289